(R$), indexed to the CDI (interbank deposit rate), in line items “Borrowings”, “Cash and cash
equivalents” and “Bank investments”.

22

Interim financial information at March 31, 2025
(Amounts in thousands of reais - R$, unless otherwise stated)

We present below a summary of the Company’s financial assets and liabilities exposed to interest
rate fluctuation risk, as reported to Management:

 03/31/2025

 Parent Consolidated

Financial assets 940 184,109
Financial liabilities (562,827) (586,518)

Net balance sheet exposure (561,887) (402,409)

e.1) Sensitivity analysis

In order to carry out the sensitivity analysis of the interest rate levied on the exposed assets and
liabilities, an increase in rates was projected for financial instruments that may generate material
losses for the Company and its subsidiaries, thus increasing or decreasing the result whose
sensitivity is presented through scenarios I and II, which were estimated with interest rates of 25%
and 50%, respectively, while scenarios III and IV estimate a decrease in interest rates of 25% and
50% at the closing date, as shown below:

 Parent

 03/31/2025

Transactions
Carrying
amount

Current
rate

Scenario
I

Scenario
II

Scenario
III

Scenario
IV

Financial investments   940 11.28% 14.10% 16.92% 8.46% 5.64%
Impact related to CDI increase   27 53 (27) (53)
Debentures (355,000) 11.28% 14.10% 16.92% 8.46% 5.64%
Impact related to CDI increase   (10,011) (20,022) 10,011 20,022
Borrowing modality 4131 (207,827) 11.28% 14.10% 16.92% 8.46% 5.64%
Impact related to CDI increase   (5,861) (11,721) 5,861 11,721

Effect on profit or loss for the year (561,887)  (15,845) (31,690) 15,845 31,690

Net effect of taxes on equity   (10,458) (20,916) 10,458 20,916

 Consolidated

 03/31/2025

Transactions
Carrying
amount

Current
rate

Scenario
I

Scenario
II

Scenario
III

Scenario
IV

Financial investments   158,869 11.28% 14.10% 16.92% 8.46% 5.64%
Impact related to CDI increase   4,480 8,960 (4,480) (8,960)
Debentures (380,000) 11.28% 14.10% 16.92% 8.46% 5.64%
Impact related to CDI increase   (10,716) (21,432) 10,716 21,432
Borrowing modality 4131 (214,167) 11.28% 14.10% 16.92% 8.46% 5.64%
Impact related to CDI increase   (6,040) (12,079) 6,040 12,079

Effect on profit or loss for the year (435,298)  (12,275) (24,551) 12,275 24,551

Net effect of taxes on equity   (8,102) (16,204) 8,102 16,204

f) Foreign exchange risk

The Company is exposed to foreign exchange risk on foreign operations arising from differences
between the currencies in which sales, purchases, receivables and borrowings are denominated and
the Company’s functional currency. The Company's functional currency in which transactions are
primarily denominated is the Brazilian Real (R$), except for operations in the United States for which
the functional currency is the US Dollar (USD) (see note 2.2).

23

Interim financial information at March 31, 2025
(Amounts in thousands of reais - R$, unless otherwise stated)

[…]

USD
Receivables from related parties 1,543
Payables to related parties (2,680)
Loans (2,100)

Net balance sheet exposure (3,237)

 Consolidated

 03/31/2025

 USD
Receivables - sale of subsidiary 2,751

Net balance sheet exposure 2,751

The exchange rate applied at the closing date for the quarter was as follows:

 Closing rate (i)

 03/31/2025 12/31/2024

 5.7422 6.1923

(i) Information from the website of the Central Bank of Brazil.

As of March 31, 2025, the Group companies have no derivative financial instruments contracted to
hedge the foreign exchange exposure in the cash flow.

f.1) Sensitivity analysis

A reasonably possible appreciation or depreciation of the US Dollar (USD) against the Brazilian Real
(R$) as of March 31, 2025 would have affected the measurement of financial instruments
denominated in foreign currency. The sensitivity of the scenarios of gains or losses in equity and
profit or loss is presented in scenarios I and II, which estimate an additional appreciation of 25% and
50%, respectively, and scenarios III and IV estimate an additional depreciation of 25% and 50% of the
closing rates, respectively, as presented below:

24

Interim financial information at March 31, 2025
(Amounts in thousands of reais - R$, unless otherwise stated)

 Parent

 03/31/2025

 Balance Currency Rate
Scenario I

Gain or (loss)
in R$

Rate
Scenario II

Gain or
(loss) in R$

Rate
Scenario III

Gain or
(loss) in R$

Rate
Scenario IV

Gain or
(loss) in R$

Receivables from related parties 1,543 USD 7.1778 2,216 8.6133 4,432 4.3067 (2,216) 2.8711 (4,432)
Payables to related parties (2,680) USD 7.1778 (3,848) 8.6133 (7,695) 4.3067 3,848 2.8711 7,695
Loans (2,100) USD 7.1778 (3,015) 8.6133 (6,030) 4.3067 3,015 2.8711 6,030

Effect on profit or loss for the year (3,237)   (4,647)  (9,293)  4,647  9,293
Net effect of taxes on equity   (3,067)  (6,133)  3,067  6,133

 Consolidated

 03/31/2025

 Balance Currency Rate
Scenario I

Gain or (loss)
in R$

Rate
Scenario II

Gain or
(loss) in R$

Rate
Scenario III

Gain or
(loss) in R$

Rate
Scenario IV

Gain or
(loss) in R$

Receivables - sale of subsidiary 2,751 USD 7.1778 3,949 8.6133 7,898 4.3067 (3,949) 2.8711 (7,898)

Effect on profit or loss for the year 2,751   3,949  7,898  (3,949)  (7,898)
Net effect of taxes on equity   2,606  5,213  (2,606)  (5,213)

25

Interim financial information at March 31, 2025
(Amounts in thousands of reais - R$, unless otherwise stated)

6. Cash and cash equivalents

 Parent Consolidated

 03/31/2025 12/31/2024 03/31/2025 12/31/2024

Cash 26 50 4,375 8,891

Banks 558 209 30,727 24,796

Financial investments 940 46,313 158,869 184,109

 1,524 46,572 193,971 217,796

Financial investments with immediate liquidity and classified as cash and cash equivalents are broken
down as follows:

  Parent Consolidated

Transactions Average yield 03/31/2025 12/31/2024 03/31/2025 12/31/2024

Bank deposit certificate 100% to 103% of CDI  940 46,168 158,826 178,131
Overnight deposits 30% to 60% of CDI - 145 43 5,978

  940 46,313 158,869 184,109

There was no change in average yield in the period ended March 31, 2025 and December 31, 2024.

7. Trade receivables

 Parent Consolidated

 03/31/2025 12/31/2024 03/31/2025 12/31/2024

Means of payment (credit cards and meal tickets) 296 365 30,840 55,199

Trade receivables 271 254 27,707 30,686

Rebates and commercial agreements 161 161 6,296 6,448

Trade receivables - franchisees - - 34,366 35,527

Other - - 539 266

 728 780 99,748 128,126

Allowance for expected credit losses  (144) (147) (19,471) (21,209)

 584 633 80,277 106,917

In Reais (R$) 584 780 98,324 126,219

In US dollars (US$) - - 1,424 1,907

 728 780 99,748 128,126

26

Interim financial information at March 31, 2025
(Amounts in thousands of reais - R$, unless otherwise stated)

The aging of receivables is shown below:

 Parent Consolidated

 03/31/2025 12/31/2024 03/31/2025 12/31/2024

Not yet due 553 597 72,980 100,470
Past due:
Up to 30 days 15 28 4,088 4,401
31 to 60 days 9 1 1,342 732
61 to 90 days - 1 740 766
Over 90 days 151 153 20,598 21,757
Allowance for expected credit losses (144) (147) (19,471) (21,209)

 584 633 80,277 106,917

Allowance for expected credit losses

The variation in the allowance for expected credit losses is as follows:

 Parent Consolidated

 03/31/2025 12/31/2024 03/31/2025 12/31/2024

At the beginning of the period (147) (339) (21,209) (26,991)
Additions - (12) (119) (3,107)
Reversals 3 204 1,009 8,972
Write-offs - - 848 -
Exchange rate changes - - - (83)

At the end of the period (144) (147) (19,471) (21,209)

Advance payment of receivables

Parent IMC and some of its subsidiaries assign, with no right of recourse, part of their receivables from
card companies, aiming at advancing their cash flow. The discount rate used in the last operation carried
out in March 2025 was 0.05% per day and the amount was written off from trade receivables in the
balance sheet, as all risks related to receivables were substantially transferred to the counterparty in
these transactions. The term of these receivables is up to 30 days, as they are receivables from card
companies.

The cost of the advance payment of receivables was recorded in finance expense (see Note 22). In the